

No. 19-56452

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LANG VAN, INC.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

VNG CORPORATION.

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CASE NO. 14-CV-0100 AG (JDEX)

---

**BRIEF OF THE MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

ROBERT H. ROTSTEIN  
2049 Century Park East, 18th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 312-2000  
Email: rxr@msk.com

J. MATTHEW WILLIAMS  
1818 N Street, N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 355-7900  
Email: mxw@msk.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Date: June 29, 2020

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, The Motion Picture Association, Inc. has no parent corporation, and no publicly held company owns 10% or more of its stock. The only law firm appearing for The Motion Picture Association Inc. is Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp LLP.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: June 29, 2020

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

By: /s/ Robert H. Rotstein  
Robert H. Rotstein  
J. Matthew Williams  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Motion Picture Association, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Copyright Owners Must Be Able to Enforce Their Rights in U.S. Courts Against Foreign Infringers.....	10
A. U.S. Courts Are Frequently the Only Forum in Which to Vindicate Copyright Infringement that Occurs in the United States but that Is Initiated from Abroad.....	10
B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(2) Plays an Important Role in Stopping Foreign Digital Infringers that Target the U.S. Market..	15
II. Because VNG Targeted its Allegedly Infringing Conduct at the United States, this Is an Archetypal Case for Finding Jurisdiction Under Rule 4(k)(2). .....	16
A. Zing MP3 Is Highly Interactive. ....	17
B. Even if Zing MP3 Were Deemed only Semi-interactive, its Commercial Nature Would Mandate Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Advanced Access Content Sys. Licensing Adm’r, LLC v. Shen</i> , No. 14-cv-1112 (VSB), 2018 WL 4757939 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Sakfield Holding Co. S.L.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004).....	26
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Bose v. Interclick, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9183 (DAB), 2011 WL 4343517 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	22
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. VideoEgg, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19, 27
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Fung</i> , 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 12
<i>Cybernet Entm’t LLC v. IG Media Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-01101-PHX-SRB, 2012 WL 12874297 (D. Ari. Nov. 30, 2012).....	27
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. Hotfile Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	3, 12
<i>Graduate Mgmt. Admission Council v. Raju</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	16
<i>Holland Am. Line Inc. v. Wartsila N. Am., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hydentra HLP Int. Ltd. v. Sagan Ltd.</i> , 783 F. App'x. 663 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 17, 28
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 28
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	15
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	2, 12, 21
<i>SGII, Inc. v. Martin</i> , No. SACV1900541JVSKESEX, 2019 WL 6840788 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2019).....	17
<i>Spanski Enters. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Ssupload.com</i> , No. CV 07-6258 GW (MANx) (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009).....	13
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 US 151 (1975).....	4
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. et al. v. Kurbanov</i> , No. 19-1124 (4th Cir. June 26, 2020).....	5, 8, 9, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Batato</i> , 833 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Universal Music MGB NA LLC v. Quantum Music Works, Inc.</i> , 769 F. App'x. 445 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2019).....	26
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014).....	6, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	6, 17, 18, 25

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	2
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	2
17 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	2, 3, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Austin Siegemund-Broka, <i>MPAA Wins \$10.5 Million and Injunction in MovieTube Lawsuit</i> , HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Nov. 24, 2015), <a href="https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/thr-esq/MPA-wins-105-million-injunction-843803">https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/thr-esq/MPA-wins-105-million-injunction-843803</a> .....	13
DAVID BLACKBURN, ET AL., <i>IMPACTS OF DIGITAL VIDEO PIRACY ON THE U.S. ECONOMY</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Digital-Video-Piracy.pdf">https://www.theglobalipcenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Digital-Video-Piracy.pdf</a> .....	3
David Kravets, <i>Feds Shutter Megaupload, Arrest Executives</i> , WIRED (Jan. 19, 2012, 3:14 PM), <a href="https://www.wired.com/2012/01/megaupload-indicted-shuttered/">https://www.wired.com/2012/01/megaupload-indicted-shuttered/</a> .....	21
Digital Citizens Alliance, <i>Good Money Still Going Bad: Digital Thieves and the Hijacking of the Online Ad Business</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.motionpictures.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/66692a61-cd18-4c14-bede-f09ce3d84b53.pdf">https://www.motionpictures.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/66692a61-cd18-4c14-bede-f09ce3d84b53.pdf</a> .....	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 4(k)(2) .....	5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 27
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, <i>CROSS DEVICE TRACKING</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/cross-device-tracking-federal-trade-commission-staff-report-january-2017/ftc_cross-device_tracking_report_1-23-17.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/cross-device-tracking-federal-trade-commission-staff-report-january-2017/ftc_cross-device_tracking_report_1-23-17.pdf</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, SELF-REGULATORY PRINCIPLES FOR ONLINE BEHAVIORAL ADVERTISING (2009), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-staff-report-self-regulatory-principles-online-behavioral-advertising/p085400behavadreport.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-staff-report-self-regulatory-principles-online-behavioral-advertising/p085400behavadreport.pdf</a> .....	22, 23
George B. Delta & Jeffrey H. Matsuura, Law of The Internet § 6.05 “Online Advertising” (4th ed. 2019) .....	23, 24
Ginny Martin, <i>Major Ad Networks Sign Anti-Piracy Best Practices Aimed To Starve Piracy Sites Of Ad Revenues</i> , MARKETING LAND (July 15, 2013, 4:25 PM), <a href="https://marketingland.com/major-ad-networks-sign-anti-piracy-best-practices-aimed-to-starve-piracy-sites-of-ad-revenues-51646">https://marketingland.com/major-ad-networks-sign-anti-piracy-best-practices-aimed-to-starve-piracy-sites-of-ad-revenues-51646</a> .....	25
John Glenday, <i>TAG Anti-Piracy Drive Looks to Block Ad Revenue from Illicit Content</i> , THE DRUM (Feb. 12, 2019, 9:30 AM), <a href="https://www.thedrum.com/news/2019/02/12/tag-anti-piracy-drive-looks-block-ad-revenue-illicit-content">https://www.thedrum.com/news/2019/02/12/tag-anti-piracy-drive-looks-block-ad-revenue-illicit-content</a> .....	25
Maddy Fry, <i>Hollywood Takes Megaupload to Court</i> , TIME (Apr. 8, 2014), <a href="http://time.com/53381/hollywood-takes-megaupload-to-court/">http://time.com/53381/hollywood-takes-megaupload-to-court/</a> .....	13
Meredith Halama and Michael Sherling, <i>Tracking the Past and Present Future of Interest-Based Advertising</i> , ANTITRUST (2017) .....	23, 24
MPAA, <i>MPAA Statement on IPEC Best Practices for Advertising Networks to Combat Online Piracy and Counterfeiting</i> (July 15, 2013), <a href="https://www.MPAA.org/press/MPAA-statement-on-ipec-best-practices-for-advertising-networks-to-combat-online-piracy-and-counterfeitin/">https://www.MPAA.org/press/MPAA-statement-on-ipec-best-practices-for-advertising-networks-to-combat-online-piracy-and-counterfeitin/</a> .....	25
Neil Fried, <i>Voluntary Advertising Initiative May Hold a Key to a Responsible Internet</i> (June 14, 2018), <a href="https://www.MPAA.org/press/voluntary-advertising-initiative-may-hold-a-key-to-a-responsible-internet/">https://www.MPAA.org/press/voluntary-advertising-initiative-may-hold-a-key-to-a-responsible-internet/</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OFFICE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR, U.S. JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN ON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ENFORCEMENT: FISCAL YEARS 2017-2019 (2016), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/IPEC/2016jointstrategicplan.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/ IPEC/2016jointstrategicplan.pdf</a> .....	20, 21
OFFICE OF UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, 2017 OUT OF CYCLE REVIEW OF NOTORIOUS MARKETS (2018) <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/files/Press/Reports/2017%20Notorious%20Markets%20List%201.11.18.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/files/Press/Reports/2017%20Not orious%20Markets%20List%201.11.18.pdf</a> .....	20
OFFICE OF UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, 2018 REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF RUSSIA’S WTO COMMITMENTS (2019), <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Russia-2018-WTO-Report.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/Russia- 2018-WTO-Report.pdf</a> .....	11
OFFICE OF UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, 2020 SPECIAL 301 REPORT AND THE IDENTIFICATION OF NOTORIOUS MARKETS FACILITATING GLOBAL PIRACY REPORT (2020), <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2020_Special_301_Report.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/2020_Special_301_Report.pdf</a> .....	11
ORGANIZATION FOR ECONOMIC COOPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT, ONLINE ADVERTISING: TRENDS, BENEFITS AND RISKS FOR CONSUMERS, <i>OECD Digital Economy Papers</i> (OECD Publishing, No. 272 2019) <a href="https://doi.org/10.1787/1f42c85d-en">https://doi.org/10.1787/1f42c85d-en</a> .....	7, 24
Press Release, <i>Online TV &amp; Movie Piracy Losses to Soar to \$52 Billion</i> , DIGITAL TV RESEARCH (Oct. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.digitaltvresearch.com/ugc/press/219.pdf">https://www.digitaltvresearch.com/ugc/press/219.pdf</a> .....	14
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>FY 2019 Internet Ad Revenue Report &amp; Coronavirus Impact on Ad Pricing Report Q1 2020</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.iab.com/insights/internet-advertising-revenue-fy2019-q12020/">https://www.iab.com/insights/internet-advertising-revenue-fy2019- q12020/</a> .....	25
Stephen E. Siwek, <i>The True Cost of Copyright Industry Piracy to the U.S. Economy</i> (2007), <a href="https://www.ipi.org/docLib/20120515_CopyrightPiracy.pdf">https://www.ipi.org/docLib/20120515_CopyrightPiracy.pdf</a> .....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Study Shows Ad Industry Anti-Piracy Efforts Have Cut Pirate Ad Revenue in Half</i> , CISION PR NEWSWIRE (Oct. 5, 2017, 8:23 ET), <a href="https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/study-shows-ad-industry-anti-piracy-efforts-have-cut-pirate-ad-revenue-in-half-300531749.html">https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/study-shows-ad-industry-anti-piracy-efforts-have-cut-pirate-ad-revenue-in-half-300531749.html</a> .....	25
Ted Johnson, <i>Judge Grants Default Judgment to Shut Down PubFilm</i> , VARIETY (Jan. 18, 2018), <a href="https://variety.com/2018/politics/news/pub-film-MPAA-piracy-1202668821/">https://variety.com/2018/politics/news/pub-film-MPAA-piracy-1202668821/</a> .....	13
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE INTERNET POLICY TASK FORCE, COPYRIGHT POLICY, CREATIVITY, AND INNOVATION IN THE DIGITAL ECONOMY (2013), <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/news/publications/copyrightgreenpaper.pdf">https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/news/publications/copyrightgreenpaper.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Founder of NinjaVideo Pleads Guilty to Criminal Copyright Conspiracy</i> (Sept. 23, 2011), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/founder-ninjavideo-pleads-guilty-criminal-copyright-conspiracy">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/founder-ninjavideo-pleads-guilty-criminal-copyright-conspiracy</a> .....	21
<i>Understanding Online Advertising</i> , NATIONAL ADVERTISING INITIATIVE (last visited June 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.networkadvertising.org/faq">https://www.networkadvertising.org/faq</a> .....	22
United States Trade Representative § 301 .....	11
Vangie Beal, <i>What are Cookies and What Do Cookies Do?</i> , WEBOPEDIA (Sept. 4, 2008), <a href="https://www.webopedia.com/DidYouKnow/Internet/all_about_cookies.asp">https://www.webopedia.com/DidYouKnow/Internet/all_about_cookies.asp</a> .....	24
<i>Why Use Ad Networks?</i> , THE ONLINE ADVERTISING GUIDE, (last visited June 3, 2020), <a href="https://theonlineadvertisingguide.com/display-advertising-guide/placing-ads-on-your-site/why-use-ad-networks/">https://theonlineadvertisingguide.com/display-advertising-guide/placing-ads-on-your-site/why-use-ad-networks/</a> .....	24
